
 
 

Date of issue: Friday, 11 February 2022 
 

  

MEETING  CABINET 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Forward 
Strategy & Corporate Resources 

 Councillor Mann Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning 
& Place 

 Councillor Akram Leisure, Culture & Communities 
 Councillor Anderson Financial Oversight, Council 

Assets & Performance 
 Councillor Bains Regulation & Public Protection 
 Councillor Carter Housing & Environment 
 Councillor Hulme Children's Services, Lifelong 

Learning & Skills 
 Councillor Pantelic Social Care & Public Health 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 21ST FEBRUARY, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
 

JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
 



AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence. 
 

  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th January 

2022 
 

1 - 10 - 

 
3.   Annual business plan for Slough Children 

First Limited (SCF) 
 

11 - 84 All 

 
4.   SEND Written Statement of Action 

 
85 - 168 All 

 
5.   Appointment of External Auditors 

 
169 - 176 All 

 
6.   References from Overview & Scrutiny 

 
To Follow All 

 
7.   Notification of Key Decisions 

 
 
Key Decisions are highlighted in bold. 
 

177 - 190 All 

Press and Public 
 
Attendance and accessibility:  Y
[...]
 the public who do wish to attend in person 
should are encouraged to contact the Democratic Services Officer. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Mann (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Carter, Hulme and Pantelic 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Gahir and Smith 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Akram 

 
 

PART 1 
 

59. Declarations of Interest  
 
Item 4 (Minute 62 refers) – Council Taxbases 2022/23 – Councillor Mann 
declared a personal interest in that she was the Chair of Britwell Parish 
Council.  She stayed in the meeting and voted on the item. 
 

60. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th December 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th 

December 2021 be approved as a corrected record. 
 

61. Recovery Plan - Update  
 
The Lead Member for Financial Oversight, Council Assets & Performance and 
the Director of Finance introduced the third in a series of reports that updated 
the Cabinet on the work being undertaken to improve all aspects of the 
Council’s financial and governance processes through the Finance Action 
Plan.  The report would also be presented to Council on 27th January 2022. 
 
The Cabinet noted the detailed progress set out including on the statement of 
accounts and year-end close; budget setting; companies governance and 
responding the recommendations of the Grant Thornton, DLUHC and CIPFA 
reviews.  The format of the report would be revised when work on the broader 
Council recovery plan began and this wider work was a point highlighted in 
the Commissioners comments that an Improvement and Recovery Plan was 
required in response to the Ministerial Directions. 
 
Lead Members reviewed progress in a number of specific areas including 
financial governance arrangements; the newly identified £2.6m provision for 
refunds to tenants arising from the Thames Water v Southwark case; and the 
progress in reviewing the companies, particularly James Elliman Homes.  The 
Director of Finance responded that a comprehensive and systematic review 
was taking place of each company and some of the issues identified were 
complex and would take time to resolve.  Significant progress was being 
made and an update on each company was expected to be presented to the 
Audit & Corporate Governance Committee at its meeting on 1st March 2022.   
It was noted that there were some contracts within corporate related to 
financial systems that had been identified and were currently being worked on 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Cabinet - 17.01.22

which it was likely would not be brought forward as early as would have been 
wished to renew procurement.  In relation to financial governance it was noted 
that a new internal Finance Board had been established, which involved 
Opposition councillors and Commissioners. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance stated that further historic 
financial issues may still be identified as work continued on the accounts from 
2018/19 and subsequent years, although he confirmed that the finance team 
currently had sufficient resources and expertise to carry out the programme of 
work in the Finance Action Plan.  The Cabinet noted the progress that had 
been made on establishing a permanent and sustainable staffing structure for 
the finance department and highlighted that this was a key priority.  
 
Councillor Smith addressed the Cabinet and asked questions about the 
misclassification of a number of investment properties; the Dedicated Schools 
Grant; and the approach to recovering bad debts.  The Director of Finance 
responded to the queries raised and provided assurance that the Council was 
stepping up its activity to recover debt but also needed to make appropriate 
provision for bad doubt in its accounts. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Cabinet noted the report and agreed to 
recommend it to Council. 
 
Recommended – That the current position on the Finance Recovery Plan 

be noted and that the report be recommended to Council 
on 27th January 2022. 

 
62. Council Taxbases 2022/23  

 
The Lead Member for Financial Oversight, Council Assets & Performance and 
the Director of Finance introduced a report on the number of properties in 
Slough and their categories of occupation for the purpose of determining the 
Council Tax base for the borough for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Lead Members asked about the potential impact of the economic impacts of 
Covid-19 on the collection rate.  It was responded that the collection rate had 
been set at 98.2%, which was the same figure as for 2021/22 but lower than 
the 98.4% in 2020/21, due to the difficulties collecting Council Tax during and 
following the pandemic.  Recovery work for 2019/20 and 2020/21 Council Tax 
debt continued.  The Cabinet also noted the position regarding Parish 
Councils and Council Tax Support as set out in paragraphs 2.15 to 2.17 of the 
report. 
 
Councillor Smith addressed the Cabinet and asked about the use of Covid 
grants to support families with children with Council Tax.  This query would be 
picked up outside of the meeting. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed the recommendations. 
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet - 17.01.22

Resolved – 
 
That it be approved that: 
 

i. The provision for uncollectable amounts of Council Tax for 2022-
2023 be agreed at 1.8% producing an expected collection rate of 
98.2%; 
 

ii. the Council Tax base calculation for 2022/23 of 42,286.2 Band D 
equivalent dwellings (being 43,061.3 x 98.2%); 
 

iii. that no notional funding be passported to Parish Councils in respect 
to Council Tax Support as was the case in 2021/22. 

 
That it be noted that: 

 
iv. the Council Tax base be broken down as follows between local 

parishes and the rest of Slough: 
 
Area Band D 

Equivalent 
Dwellings 

Parish of Britwell 836.4 
Parish of Colnbrook with P
[...]

The recommendations were agreed and a report would be provided to 
Cabinet on the proposed new model later in the year, following a report to the 
People Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the extension of the current contract to Creative Support for 

Integrated Care and Support in Extra Care to the value of £848,200 per 
annum for a period of two years be approved.  This was equal to 
£1,696,400 (one million, six hundred and ninety-six thousand, four 
hundred) over two financial to cover the period 1st April 2021 to 31st 
March 2023. 
 

(b) Agreed to commence a new commissioning process to design a revised 
model of Integrated Care and Support in Extra Care services. 
 

(c) Agreed to delegate authority to the Executive Director for People (Adults) 
in consultation with the Lead Member for Social Care and Public Health, to 
enter contract documentation for the extension and to commence the 
process for commissioning new services. 
 

(d) That it be noted that a report would be brought back to Cabinet for a 
decision on the proposed new model and procurement process, after a 
report has been presented to People Scrutiny Panel. 

 
68. References from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
The comments of the Place Scrutiny Panel had been considered as part of 
the decisions on the A4 Experimental Bus Lane. 
 
There were no further references from Overview & Scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Cabinet - 17.01.22

69. Notification of Key Decisions  
 
The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 17th December 2021 which set out the key decisions expected to 
be taken by Cabinet over the next three months. 
 
Resolved – The published Notification of Decisions was endorsed. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 9.28 pm) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Cabinet 
  
DATE:  21 February 2022 
  
SUBJECT: Approval of annual business plan for Slough 

Children First Limited (SCF) 
  
CHIEF OFFICER: Steven Mair-  Executive Director of Corporate 

Services  
Andrew Fraser – Executive Director of People 
(Children) / Chief Executive of SCF 

  
CONTACT OFFICER: Peter Robinson – Nominated Council Finance 

Representative 
Jane Senior – Associate Director People 
Strategy and Commissioning 

  
WARD(S): All 
  
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Swindlehurst – Leader of the 

Council 
Councillor Hulme – Lead Member Children’s 
Services (Councillor Hulme is also a director 
of SCF) 

  
KEY DECISION: YES 
  
EXEMPT: NO  
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES 
  
APPENDICES: Appendix A SCF Interim Business Plan 2022-2025 

Appendix B SCF Improvement Plan 2021/2022 
(appended to the interim business plan) 
Appendix C Equalities Impact Assessment  

  
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for (Slough Children First’s (SCF) annual business plan.  

SCF is wholly owned by the Council and approval of the annual business plan is a 
reserved matter under SCF’s Articles of Association.  The business plan seeks to 
set out SCF’s priorities and budgetary requirements, together with the assumptions 
underlying its financial strategy.  
  

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
Approve SCF’s business plan for 2022 to 2025 on an interim basis. 
 
Agree that approval is subject to the following: 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

 
 Quarterly monitoring reports being presented by SCF to the Council for formal 

comment and noting by Cabinet setting out achievements against the business 
plan; 
 

 The SCF business plan is to be timetabled for consideration by the People 
Scrutiny Panel in the first quarter of 2022/23; 
 

 An updated business plan for 2022 to 2025 is to be presented to the Council in 
Quarter 2 of 2022/23; 

 
 SCF is to submit its business plan for 2023 to 2026 by 30 September 2022 in 

accordance with the requirements set out in the Articles of Association and to 
allow sufficient time for this to be considered by the People Scrutiny Panel and 
incorporated in the budget setting process. 

 
Reason:   

 
To ensure SCF has an approved 3 year business plan for 2022 to 2025, setting 
out its strategic priorities and financial strategy. This plan was to be submitted to 
the Council for approval by 30 September 2021 but has been delayed due to a 
number of factors, including change of personnel at SCF. 
 
The Council has concerns about the deliverability of the plan, however it is also 
cognisant of the fact the new chief executive of SCF only commenced in role in 
January 2022.  For this reason, it is recommended that the plan is approved on an 
interim basis and further reports are brought back to provide updates and 
assurance on progress.  It is also recommended the plan is refreshed following 
consideration by the People Scrutiny Panel in Quarter 1 2022/23, taking account 
of the wider requirements in the Council’s Improvement and Recovery Plan.  
 

Commissioner Review 
 
“The DfE commissioner was consulted and has commented that SCF needs to be seen as 
part of a wider system, particularly in relation to early help.  The joint DCS / CEX of SCF 
role enables these considerations to be discussed at a senior leadership level within the 
Council.  The commissioner has also raised concerns about the deliverability of the 
savings in the business plan and this supports the recommendation to have greater 
reporting back to the Council to assess progress. 

 
The DLUHC Commissioners share these concerns about deliverability and therefore 
support the recommendation to approve the Business Plan on an interim basis pending 
further work on the Plan and the finalisation of the Council’s Improvement and Recovery 
Plan.” 
 
2 Report 
 
2.1. SCF became wholly owned by the Council on 1 April 2021, with new articles of 

association setting out its governance arrangements.  The Articles of Association 
set out a list of reserved matters, which must be approved by the C
[...]
our young people. 
• Work in strategic partnership with the council on accommodation options for our 

young people. 
• Developing close links with adults to ensure robust transition planning for our 

children with disability to ensure a seamless and transparent transition of 
support offering 

 
2.4. Whilst performance and outcomes for children, young people and their families who 

are residents of Slough will be of significant interest to Cabinet, this report focuses 
upon the company business plan. 

 
2.5. The 2022/23 budget proposed by the Company Board assumes savings of £4.7m 

on the £40m budget.  The savings have been assumed in the overall Council 
budget for 2022/23.  In addition, spend on legal fees projected at £2.1m in 2021/22 
are budgeted at £1.5m in 2022/23.   

 

Page 13



 

2.6. Delivery of the savings is predicated on £1.9m of one-off support from the DfE for 
transformation that has been included in the budget but not as yet agreed by the 
DfE. 
 

2.7. The Council is concerned that the Company will not be able to deliver the savings in 
full and will either request support from the Council or will overspend. 
 

2.8. It is therefore recommended that in addition to monthly finance monitoring and 
performance meetings and inclusion in Council budget monitoring reports that 
Quarterly monitoring reports are presented by SCF to the Council for formal 
comment and noting by Cabinet.  This should set out the achievements against the 
business plan and active mitigations on a monthly basis if variances arise in 
delivering planned budget savings. 
 

2.9. The savings proposed are set out the company business plan were reviewed by 
People Scrutiny on 31 January 2022. 
 

2.10. SCF is committed to making improvements in the delivery of services and outcomes 
experienced by children and families and this has been shown by recent scrutiny by 
Ofsted. In July 2021, the Independent Fostering Agency was judged by Ofsted to be 
‘good.’  

 
2.11. This w
[...]
 Stop and rethink the policy when the EIA shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination.  (Complete 
action plan). 

 

P
age 84



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Cabinet 
  
DATE:  21 February 2022 
  
SUBJECT: SEND Written Statement of Action 
  
CHIEF OFFICER: Andrew Fraser - Executive Director of People 

(Children) 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Johnny Kyriacou – Associate Director, 

Education & Inclusion 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Hulme – Lead Member Children’s 

Services  
  
KEY DECISION: NO 
  
EXEMPT: NO  
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES 
  
APPENDICES:  

Appendix A SEND Local Area Inspection 
Report 
Appendix B SEND Joint Written Statement of 
Action  
Appendix C Initial Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report requests that Cabinet note the Written Statement of Action (WSOA), 
which was filed with Ofsted and the CQC on 18th February 2022 in response to the 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) local area inspection and approve the 
next steps to ensure effective scrutiny and decision-making in relation to addressing the 
concerns raised in the SEND inspection report (Appendix A). 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
Note the Joint Written Statement of Action attached at Appendix A 
 
Approve the following next steps: 
 
 That a detailed action plan is prepared and incorporated into the Council’s wider 

Recovery and Improvement Plan 

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 That the SEND action plan is presented to the People Scrutiny Panel in Quarter 
1 of 2022/23.   
 

 
Reason:   

 
To ensure that the Council properly and promptly addresses the issues raised in the SEND 
inspection report and that the action plan is considered as part of a holistic improvement 
plan and subject to effective scrutiny and decision-making at a member level.   
 
Comments of the Commissioners: 
 
“This report is coming late to Cabinet, for reasons mentioned at paragraph 2.2. It sets out 
the Ofsted Inspection Report of the SEND service (attached as an appendix) along with 
the action plan to address the very serious weaknesses highlighted.  
 
It is unfortunate that the inspection report itself was not brought to the attention of Cabinet 
sooner given the severity of the weaknesses identified and the vulnerability of the children 
supported by the SEND service. The actions now set out, which must be submitted to 
Ofsted by 18 February, will be included in the Recovery and Improvement Plan for SBC 
and progress appropriately monitored.” 
 
2 Report 
 
2.1  Slough was subject to a local area inspection between 27 September and 1 
October.  This is a joint inspection by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission for the 
area of Slough and considered the effectiveness of the area in implementing the SEND 
reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.  The results of the inspection 
were sent to the Council and Frimley CCG (CCG) on 9 November 2021 and were 
published on Ofsted’s website on the same date.   
 
2.2 Officers would like to formally apologise to elected members for the delay in 
bringing an update on this matter and for not seeking approval for the WSOA prior to 
submission to Ofsted.  This has been caused by a combination of change in Director of 
Children’s Services and unplanned officer absence.  This has meant a delay in agreeing 
the formal WSOA, which had to be agreed with the CCG and the Council and submitted to 
Ofsted and the CQC on 18 February 2022. The LA and CCG had to prioritise ensuring the 
deadline for submission of the WSOA was met. 
 
The Written Statement of Action is the first part in a series of steps that will be required to 
address the significant areas of weakness identified in the inspection report.  This will also 
need to link with the Council’s wider Recovery and Improvement Plan and will require 
changes at a strategic, partnership, commissioning, and operational level.   
 
Ofsted and the CQC
[...]
vels of service arising from budget proposals must be completed by  
(insert date).      
 
All completed EIAs should be sent to  

 
 
 
 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:     Cabinet 
  
DATE:  21st February 2022 
  
SUBJECT: Appointment of External Auditors for 2023/24 to 

2027/28 
  
CHIEF OFFICER: Steven Mair 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Steven Mair 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
PORTFOLIO: Financial Oversight, Council Assets and 

Performance – Councillor Anderson 
  
KEY DECISION: No 
  
EXEMPT: No 
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: No – report for information only 
  
APPENDICES: None 
  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This information report updates the Cabinet on the options available to the Council in 

appointing external auditors for the five-year period from 2023/24. 
 

1.2 The report was considered by the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee on 9th 
December 2021 which agreed to make the recommendation set out below to Council 
in March 2022. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is requested to note the report, specifically that the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee will be making the following recommendation to Council in March 2022: 
 

“Recommend to Council that the Council accepts the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment 
of external auditors for the five-year period from 2023/24.” 

 
Reason:  To inform the Cabinet of the position regarding future external audit 
arrangements prior to the Council making a decision in March 2022. 
 
Comments of the Commissioners: 
 
“The Commissioner support the recommendation to accept the PSAA invitation to opt in to 
the sector led option for the appointment of SBC external auditors for the five year period 
from 2023/24.” 

Page 169

AGENDA ITEM 5



2 Report 
2.1 Introduction 
 

2.1.1 The Council opted into the national arrangement for the procurement of external 
audit led by PSAA. The

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 21st February, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Mann (Vice-Chair), Akram, Anderson, 
Bains, Carter, Hulme and Pantelic 

  
Also present:- Councillor Gahir 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None 

 
 

PART 1 
 

70. Declarations of Interest  
 
Item 3 – Slough Children First Annual Business Plan:  Councillor Hulme 
declared a pecuniary interest in that she was a member of the Slough 
Children First (SCF) Board.  Councillor Hulme stayed in the meeting and 
participated on the basis she had been appointed to SCF as the Council’s 
representative on it as an outside body as per the provision (g) of the general 
dispensations section of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Item 4 – SEND Written Statement of Action: Councillor Pantelic declared that 
she was a practicing primary school teacher, not in a school in Slough.  She 
stayed in the meeting and participated in the discussion. 
 

71. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th January 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th 

January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

72. Annual business plan for Slough Children First Limited (SCF)  
 
The Executive Director of People (Children) / Chief Executive of Slough 
Children First (SCF) gave a presentation and summarised a report that sought 
approval for SCFs annual business plan. 
 
It was noted that SCF was a company wholly owned by the Council and 
approval of the annual plan was a reserved matter under SCFs Articles of 
Association.  This was an interim business plan that sought to set out SCF’s 
priorities and budgetary requirements, together with the assumptions 
underlying its financial strategy.  It was noted that the business plan should 
have been presented to Council in September 2021.  This was therefore an 
interim plan for 2022 to 2025.  The new plan for 2023-26 would be presented 
by September 2022, with reports to People Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet in 
quarters 1 and 2 of the 2022/23 financial year respectively. 
 
The key elements of the business plan were summarised including the vision 
and values, practice model, workforce issues and key strategic aims.  The 
aims included quality improvements throughout a children’s journey with a 
target of 70% of casefiles being good within 18 months and stability in the 



Cabinet - 21.02.22

workforce with less than 20% agency workforce.  The plan included the aim to 
work within budgets through addressing demands, for example through a 
continuum of Early Help; reduced reliance on agency and innovative spend; 
income maximisation by working with partners; and back office efficiencies. 
 
Lead Members asked a number of questions and raised several points during 
the course of the discussion which are summarised as follows: 
 

 The Cabinet recognised the improvements that had been made since 
the establishment of SCF both in terms of the stronger working 
relationship with the Council and, crucially, the improvement of 
services.  Lead Members welcomed the fact that no service in SCF 
was rated as ‘inadequate’ for the first time in a decade and whilst it 
was recognised much more progress needed to be made this was a 
significant milestone. 
 

 The financial position of the company was discussed, particularly the 
importance of SCF operating within its financial envelope and 
delivering its savings plans.  The concerns raised by the 
Commissioners on this issue were noted and the Cabinet agreed the 
increased reporting as set out in the report ensure progress could be 
monitored. 
 

 Lead Members agreed that hearing the ‘voice of the child’ in the plans 
and strategic documents was crucial but did not come through strongly 
in the business plan and they would like to see more examples and 
evidence of this in future versions. 
 

 A Lead Member queried the fact that the equality impact assessment 
did not identify any impacts on people with any protected 
characteristics.  The Cabinet requested that the next version of plan 
include evidence and figures to demonstrate that the plan would not 
have a greater impact on certain groups than others. 
 

 The workforce challenges were recognised particularly the ongoing 
issue of permanent recruitment of social workers.  Concern was 
expressed about the potential over-reliance on Innovate teams.  The 
Director explained the work being undertaken on recruitment and 
retention, including the training and development opportunities for 
newly qualified social workers. 
 

 The company’s business plan and improvement plan were clearly 
linked and a Lead Member highlighted that some of timescales in the 
improvement plan had already slipped, for example priority 3 on 
participation and engagement.  Assurance was provided that whilst the 
plans were rightly ambitious, actions and targets would be realistic and 
this would be reflected in future versions of the plan. 
 

 A question was asked about the reasons for the high provision made 
for legal costs of £2.1m.  The Director responded that increased 



Cabinet - 21.02.22

complexity of cases and delays in the courts systems were 
contributory factors.  The Cabinet asked how confident the proposed 
£0.6m reduction could be achieved and it was noted that work would 
need to take place ‘upstream’ to hit this target. 
 

 A Lead Members asked whether the key target of 70% of all children’s 
files being good or above within 18 months was achievable given the 
baseline of 24% at September 2021.  The Director stated that the 
company had included targets that it would be able to deliver. 

 
The Lead Commissioner addressed the Cabinet and commented that signs of 
performance improvement were welcomed but further progress was needed.  
He commented on the important role that scrutiny should play in reviewing the 
business plan in detail in the summer and making recommendations to 
Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Gahir was invited to address Cabinet and he commented on the 
timeline to reduce agency staff and costs of interim staff.  The Director 
responded to the points raised. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Cabinet recognised the progress that 
had been made and agreed the recommendations as set out in the report for 
future scrutiny and refinement of the business plan.  The Cabinet recognised 
the significant milestone that no service was rated ‘inadequate’ and formally 
recorded their thanks to the staff that had contributed to that achievement.  
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That SCF’s business plan for 2022 to 2025 be approved on an interim 
basis. 
 

(b) That it be agreed that approval was subject to the following: 
 

 Quarterly monitoring reports being presented by SCF to the Council 
for formal comment and noting by Cabinet setting out achievements 
against the business plan; 
 

 The SCF business plan was to be timetabled for consideration by 
the People Scrutiny Panel in the first quarter of 2022/23; 
 

 An updated business plan for 2022 to 2025 was to be presented to 
the Council in Quarter 2 of 2022/23; 
 

 SCF was to submit its business plan for 2023 to 2026 by 30 
September 2022 in accordance with the requirements set out in the 
Articles of Association and to allow sufficient time for this to be 
considered by the People Scrutiny Panel and incorporated in the 
budget setting process. 

 



Cabinet - 21.02.22

(c) That SCF staff be formally thanked and congratulated on the fact there 
were no longer any inadequate services within the company and that 
this was a significant milestone, which reflected that hard work of staff 
within SCF. 

 
73. SEND Written Statement of Action  

 
The Lead Member for Children’s Services, Lifelong Learning & Skills and the 
Associate Director, Education & Inclusion introduced a report on the Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Written Statement of Action 
(WSOA). 
 
The WSOA had been filed with Ofsted and the CQC on 18th February 2022 in 
response to the SEND local area inspection carried out between 27 
September and 1 October 2021.  The Cabinet was asked to note the WSOA 
and approve the next steps which included the preparation of a detailed action 
plan to be incorporated into the Council’s wider Recovery and Improvement 
Plan. 
 
The Ofsted/CQC report had identified a number of significant weaknesses in 
the areas practice that the Council and Slough Clinical Commissioning Group, 
working with other partners, would need to address through a WSOA.  The 
main areas of concern were outlined and they included weak arrangements 
for ensuring effective joint leadership, the overlooked voice of children and the 
timeliness with which Education, Health and Care plans were produced.  The 
inspection had also highlighted a number of strengths which were noted.  The 
WSOA had been co-produced with input from the Council, social care, health 
parents and school partners.  There was a clear desire to improve services 
and a substantial amount of work would be required to deliver the necessary 
changes. 
 
The Cabinet emphasised the importance of aligning the WSOA with the wider 
Council Recovery and Improvement Plan and agreed that SEND 
improvements must not be dealt with in isolation but as part of the broader 
work with partners to improve children’s services.  Lead Members highlighted 
the successful co-production model used in adult social care and requested 
that that good practice be utilised with a strategy developed with service 
users, parents and carers at the centre. 
 
Lead Members asked for clarity about one of the weaknesses identified in the 
inspection that: “not all schools were welcoming of children and young people 
with SEND and arrangements for partnership working with schools had been 
informal and ad hoc”.  It was noted that this observation had most likely arisen 
from some parent feedback to the inspection.  The Cabinet discussed the 
roles and responsibilities and schools in the improvement process. 
 
A report on the WSOA would be considered by the People Scrutiny Panel on 
31st March 2022 and the Cabinet asked that the focus be on looking forward 
to focus on the improvement journey.  The Panel should be encouraged to 



Cabinet - 21.02.22

propose recommendations for Cabinet.  It was agreed that the Cabinet would 
receive a progress update on delivery in six months. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Joint Written Statement of Action attached at Appendix A to 
the report be noted. 

 
(b) That the following next steps be approved: 

 
 That a detailed action plan is prepared and incorporated into the 

Council’s wider Recovery and Improvement Plan. 
 That the SEND action plan be presented to the People Scrutiny 

Panel in Quarter 1 of 2022/23. 
 That a report be brought back to Cabinet in the next 6 months 

giving an update on progress against the action plan. 
 

74. Appointment of External Auditors  
 
The Cabinet noted an information report that set out a recommendation from 
the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee to Council regarding the 
appointment of external auditors.  The Cabinet were supportive of the 
recommendation to opt in to the sector led appointment process through the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments. 
 
Resolved – The report was noted, specifically that the Audit & Corporate 

Governance Committee would be making the following 
recommendation to Council in March 2022: 

 
“Recommend to Council that the Council accepts the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt into the 
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors for 
the five-year period from 2023/24.” 

 
75. References from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny. 
 

76. Notification of Key Decisions  
 
The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 21st January 2022 which set out the key decisions expected to 
be taken by Cabinet over the next three months. 
 
Resolved – The published Notification of Decisions was endorsed. 
 
 

Chair 



Cabinet - 21.02.22

 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm) 


